Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th

11th

12th

13th

14th

15th

2023 - K21/10b Results
Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Rider Number
Thomas Stegeman 5
Stuart Jones 4
Richard Sadlier 14
Andrew Tomlinson 13
Matt Morris 15
Mark Spruce 8
Jon Link 3
Daniel Ferretti 10
Len Hazlehurst 2
Ceri Evans 7
Dave Clarkson 12
Paul Dean 9
Martin Davies 6
Alex Anslow 1
Matt Cullis 11

Time
00:23:51.0

00:24:00.0

00:24:02.0

00:24:26.0

00:24:27.0

00:24:58.0

00:25:00.0

00:27:08.0

00:28:20.0

00:28:50.0

00:29:29.0

00:29:46.0

00:30:02.0

00:32:52.0

00:33:11.0

Speed

25.53 mph
41.08 kph

25.38 mph
40.83 kph

25.34 mph
40.77 kph

24.92 mph
40.10 kph

24.91 mph
40.07 kph

24.39 mph
39.24 kph

24.36 mph
39.19 kph

22.44 mph
36.11 kph

21.49 mph
34.58 kph

21.12 mph
33.98 kph

20.66 mph
33.23 kph

20.46 mph
32.92 kph

20.28 mph
32.62 kph

18.53 mph
29.81 kph

18.35 mph
29.53 kph

Club
RAF CA

Black Country Racing Club
wwcc
WRCC
wwcce
wwcc

BCT
WRCC
WRCC

SRC
wwcce
Private
Private
WRCC

WWCC



Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

Rider
Richard Sadlier

Matt Morris
Mark Spruce
Dave Clarkson

Matt Cullis

2023 - K21/10b Club Results
Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Number
14

15

12

11

Time
00:24:02.0

00:24:27.0

00:24:58.0

00:29:29.0

00:33:11.0

Speed

25.34 mph
40.77 kph

24.91 mph
40.07 kph

24.39 mph
39.24 kph

20.66 mph
33.23 kph

18.35 mph
29.53 kph

League Points
30

29
28
27

26



2023 - K21/10b Club Handicap Results
Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Number Time Speed Average Time Handicap
Time
Tst Dave Clarkson 12 00:29:29. 20.66 mph 00:29:53.0 00:23:38.0
0 33.23 kph
2nd Mark Spruce 8 00:24:58. 24.39 mph 00:24:44.0 00:24:16.0
0 39.24 kph
3rd Richard Sadlier 14 00:24:02. 25.34 mph 00:23:20.0 00:24:44.0
0 40.77 kph
4th Matt Cullis 11 00:33:11. 18.35 mph 00:31:47.0 00:25:26.0

0 29.53 kph



2023 - K21/10b Club Veteran Results
Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider Number Time VTTA Plus Time
Standard
Time

1st Richard 14 00:24:02.0 00:27:20.0 00:03:18.0 25.34 mph WWCC
Sadlier 40.77 kph

2nd Matt Morris 15 00:24:27.0 00:27:09.8 00:02:42.8  24.91 mph WWCC
40.07 kph

3rd Mark Spruce 8 00:24:58.0 00:27:31.1 00:02:33.1  24.39 mph WWCC
39.24 kph

4th Dave Clarkson 12 00:29:29.0 00:27:54.5 -00:01:34.4  20.66 mph WWCC

33.23 kph



2023 - K21/10b Club League Results
Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points

Tst Richard Sadlier Men 4 134
2nd Matt Morris Men 4 133
3rd Mark Spruce Men 4 125
4th Paul Horton Men 2 80

5th Dave Clarkson Men 3 75
6th Michael Dobson Men 2 66
7th Mohammed Sheikh Men 2 62
8th Ethan Gratenby Men 2 54
9th Sebastian Bacon Men 1 28
10th Matt Cullis Men 1 26
10th Tomos Price Men 1 26
12th Rhys Everall Men 1 21



2023 - K21/10b Club Handicap League Results
Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider st 2nd 3rd
Tst Dave Clarkson 2 1 0
2nd Michael Dobson 2 0 0
3rd Mark Spruce 0 3 1
4th Richard Sadlier 0 0 3



2023 - K21/10b Club Veteran League Results
Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider st 2nd 3rd
Tst Richard Sadlier 3 0 1
2nd Matt Morris 1 2 1
3rd Mark Spruce 0 1 2
4th Michael Dobson 0 1 0



2023 Road Bikes - K21/10b Club Results
Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider Number Time Speed League Points
Tst Matt Morris 15 00:24:27.0 24.91 mph 30
40.07 kph
00:29:29.0 20.66 mph 29

2nd Dave Clarkson 12
33.23 kph



2023 Road Bikes - K21/10b Club League Results
Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points
Tst Matt Morris Men 4 140
2nd Dave Clarkson Men 3 83
3rd Ethan Gratenby Men 2 57
4th Sebastian Bacon Men 1 29
5th Richard Sadlier Men 1 27
6th Rhys Everall Men 1 25



2023 - K21/10b Event Report
Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Well done to all the riders that took part in tonight's TT hosted by WRCC. The evening was a little cold to start but the
riders soon warmed up once they got going. There was a firm side wind providing help on the way out and
hinderance on the way back. Some riders unfortunately got held up for a few seconds by tractors turning into a field
midway on the course. However everyone made it round safely.

Well done to Thomas Stegeman with the quickest time, Richard Sadlier as the fastest Wheeler and Matt Morris as
fastest road bike.

Next week sees a return to our hilly course K21/22. Hope to see you there.

Weather

Overcast, 92.1% cloud cover.
Atmospheric pressure: 1024.Tmb
Humidity: 70.33%

Temperature:
12.6 °C
39.0 °F

Wind:
15 kph
9.32 mph
Gusts:
0 kph
0 mph
ENE
Rain:

0 mm
0 inches



