# 2023 - K21/10b Results Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	Club
1st	Thomas Stegeman	5	00:23:51.0	25.53 mph 41.08 kph	RAF CA
2nd	Stuart Jones	4	00:24:00.0	25.38 mph 40.83 kph	Black Country Racing Club
3rd	Richard Sadlier	14	00:24:02.0	25.34 mph 40.77 kph	WWCC
4th	Andrew Tomlinson	13	00:24:26.0	24.92 mph 40.10 kph	WRCC
5th	Matt Morris	15	00:24:27.0	24.91 mph 40.07 kph	WWCC
6th	Mark Spruce	8	00:24:58.0	24.39 mph 39.24 kph	WWCC
7th	Jon Link	3	00:25:00.0	24.36 mph 39.19 kph	ВСТ
8th	Daniel Ferretti	10	00:27:08.0	22.44 mph 36.11 kph	WRCC
9th	Len Hazlehurst	2	00:28:20.0	21.49 mph 34.58 kph	WRCC
10th	Ceri Evans	7	00:28:50.0	21.12 mph 33.98 kph	SRC
11th	Dave Clarkson	12	00:29:29.0	20.66 mph 33.23 kph	WWCC
12th	Paul Dean	9	00:29:46.0	20.46 mph 32.92 kph	Private
13th	Martin Davies	6	00:30:02.0	20.28 mph 32.62 kph	Private
14th	Alex Anslow	1	00:32:52.0	18.53 mph 29.81 kph	WRCC
15th	Matt Cullis	11	00:33:11.0	18.35 mph 29.53 kph	WWCC

# 2023 - K21/10b Club Results Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	League Points
1st	Richard Sadlier	14	00:24:02.0	25.34 mph 40.77 kph	30
2nd	Matt Morris	15	00:24:27.0	24.91 mph 40.07 kph	29
3rd	Mark Spruce	8	00:24:58.0	24.39 mph 39.24 kph	28
4th	Dave Clarkson	12	00:29:29.0	20.66 mph 33.23 kph	27
5th	Matt Cullis	11	00:33:11.0	18.35 mph 29.53 kph	26

# 2023 - K21/10b Club Handicap Results Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	Average Time	Handicap Time
1st	Dave Clarkson	12	00:29:29. 0	20.66 mph 33.23 kph	00:29:53.0	00:23:38.0
2nd	Mark Spruce	8	00:24:58. 0	24.39 mph 39.24 kph	00:24:44.0	00:24:16.0
3rd	Richard Sadlier	14	00:24:02. 0	25.34 mph 40.77 kph	00:23:20.0	00:24:44.0
4th	Matt Cullis	11	00:33:11. 0	18.35 mph 29.53 kph	00:31:47.0	00:25:26.0

### 2023 - K21/10b Club Veteran Results Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Position	Rider	Number	Time	VTTA Standard Time	Plus Time	Speed	Club
1st	Richard Sadlier	14	00:24:02.0	00:27:20.0	00:03:18.0	25.34 mph 40.77 kph	WWCC
2nd	Matt Morris	15	00:24:27.0	00:27:09.8	00:02:42.8	24.91 mph 40.07 kph	WWCC
3rd	Mark Spruce	8	00:24:58.0	00:27:31.1	00:02:33.1	24.39 mph 39.24 kph	WWCC
4th	Dave Clarkson	12	00:29:29.0	00:27:54.5	-00:01:34.4	20.66 mph 33.23 kph	WWCC

# 2023 - K21/10b Club League Results Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Position	Rider	Classification	Events Completed	Total League Points
1st	Richard Sadlier	Men	4	134
2nd	Matt Morris	Men	4	133
3rd	Mark Spruce	Men	4	125
4th	Paul Horton	Men	2	80
5th	Dave Clarkson	Men	3	75
6th	Michael Dobson	Men	2	66
7th	Mohammed Sheikh	Men	2	62
8th	Ethan Gratenby	Men	2	54
9th	Sebastian Bacon	Men	1	28
10th	Matt Cullis	Men	1	26
10th	Tomos Price	Men	1	26
12th	Rhys Everall	Men	1	21

# 2023 - K21/10b Club Handicap League Results Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Position	Rider	1st	2nd	3rd
1st	Dave Clarkson	2	1	0
2nd	Michael Dobson	2	0	0
3rd	Mark Spruce	0	3	1
4th	Richard Sadlier	0	0	3

# 2023 - K21/10b Club Veteran League Results Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Position	Rider	1st	2nd	3rd
1st	Richard Sadlier	3	0	1
2nd	Matt Morris	1	2	1
3rd	Mark Spruce	0	1	2
4th	Michael Dobson	0	1	0

### 2023 Road Bikes - K21/10b Club Results Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	League Points
1st	Matt Morris	15	00:24:27.0	24.91 mph 40.07 kph	30
2nd	Dave Clarkson	12	00:29:29.0	20.66 mph	29

### 2023 Road Bikes - K21/10b Club League Results Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Position	Rider	Classification	Events Completed	Total League Points
1st	Matt Morris	Men	4	140
2nd	Dave Clarkson	Men	3	83
3rd	Ethan Gratenby	Men	2	57
4th	Sebastian Bacon	Men	1	29
5th	Richard Sadlier	Men	1	27
6th	Rhys Everall	Men	1	25

#### 2023 - K21/10b Event Report Tuesday 6th Jun 2023

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Well done to all the riders that took part in tonight's TT hosted by WRCC. The evening was a little cold to start but the riders soon warmed up once they got going. There was a firm side wind providing help on the way out and hinderance on the way back. Some riders unfortunately got held up for a few seconds by tractors turning into a field midway on the course. However everyone made it round safely.

Well done to Thomas Stegeman with the quickest time, Richard Sadlier as the fastest Wheeler and Matt Morris as fastest road bike.

Next week sees a return to our hilly course K21/22. Hope to see you there.

#### Weather

Overcast, 92.1% cloud cover. Atmospheric pressure: 1024.1mb Humidity: 70.33%

Temperature:

12.6 °C

39.0 °F

Wind:

15 kph

9.32 mph

Gusts:

0 kph

0 mph

ENE

Rain:

0 mm

0 inches